BUDGET LAW -« County Court cannot re~budget after budget 1is
made up at the regular February term.

anhhh:lbort Le Ford
Prosecut Attorney
Dunklin County

Kennett, NMissourl

Dear Mr. Ford:

Your letter dated June 19th, 1934 sddressed
to this department was received, Your letter is as
follows:

"I sm having more trouble about

the budget system. The t as
originally made by the County Court
of this County placed in Class Nume
ber 4 §41,709.,73 and in Class Number
5 §9,605.00, There is only about
$1500,00 in Class Number 5 snd 1t is
golng to r»un short quite s bit end
there 1s left in Class Number 4,
£26,000400, so it looks like it will
run long about $8,000,00,

Please advise me by retwrn mail if
the Gongg Court can re-budget and
add (5,000,00 %o Cless Humber 5 and
deduct 1t from Clams Number 4. As

u know Class Number 5 taskes care of

e in-mates of fthe County Farm and
it 1s very neceassry that we get your
opinion sbout this as soon as pos=
sible.”
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The Budget Law, as now exists, ls to be found
in Laws 1933, ps 540.

Section 1 of the Law in part providesa:

" & & The county courts of the several
countles of this state are hereby
suthorized, empowered and directed

and 1t shall be thelr duty, at the
regular February term of sald eourt
in every year, prepare and enter
of record and to file with the county
treasurer and the state suditor e
budget of estimsted receipts and ex-
penditures for the year beginnin
January l, and ending December 31, # # "

Seotion 3, in part, reads:

"It 18 hereby made the express duty

of every officer claiming any p:z-nt
for salary or supplies to funl to

the clerk of the ecounty court, on or
before the [ifteenth day of January of
each year sn 1temiged siatement of the
eatimated amount required for the paye
ment of ell salaries or any other ex-
pense for personal service of whatever
kind during the current year ani the
section or sections of law under which
he claims his office 18 entitled teo

the amount requested, also he shell sube
mit an ltemlsmed statement of the supplies
he will require for hils office, separdating
those which are payalle under class 4
snd class 6."

Section 4, in part, is as follows:

"Not later than the firat day of Feb=
ruary of each year after the effective
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date of this sct, the clerk of the
county court shall prepare and spread

on the docket of the county court the
following information and estimates # # "

Section 6, concerning the dutles of county offlcers
with reference to the Budget Law, in part, 1ls:

"Not later them the 15th day of January
of each year, every off lcer who expects

to cleim pay for services or to recelve
supplies to be peld for from county funds
shell submit to the eounty clerk the Iine
formation hereinafter specified. (If
state funds are received or expected to
be received for all or eny part of the
expense such shall be considered as

county funds for the purpose of thls ree
quest.) The estimate of each such of=-
ficer shell cover the entire year beginning
Jamary first and ending December thirtye-
first, both dates inclusive., No pay shall
be received by any officer who falls to
file this estimate.”

Sectlion 8 of the Aet, in its entirety, provides:

"It is hereby made the firast auty of

the county ocourt et its regular

term %0 go over the estimates and revise
and amend the same in such way as to
promote efficlency and mnT in oounw
government. The court ma

change any eostimate as pubm lntmot
may require and to balance the budget,
first giving the person preparing support-
ing data an opportunity to be heard but
the county court shall have no power to
reduce the smounts requlred to be set
aside for classes 1 and 3 below that ro=-
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vided for herein, After the county
court shall have revised the estimate
it shell be the duty of the clerk of
saild court forthwith to enter such
revised estimate on the record of the
sald court and the court shall forthe
with enter thereon its approval. The
county elerk shall within flve a
after the date of approvel of su
budget estimate, file a certified copy
thereof with the county treasurer,
taking his receipt therefor, and he
shall also forward a certified copy
thereof to the state audlitor by reglstered
mail, The county treasurer shall not
nor enter protest ofi any warrant
for the current year until such budget
estimate shall have been so flled.
(This shall not apply to warrants law-
fully lssued for sccounts dwe for prior
year, lawfully payable out of funds for
prior years on hand). If any county
treasurer shall pay or enter for
teast any warrant before the budget
estimate shall have been filed, as by
this act provided, he shall be liable
on his offleial bond for such act.
Immediately upon receipt of the estimated
budget the state auditor shall send to
the county clerk his receipt therefor
by reglistered mail,

Any order of the county cowrt of any

county suthorizing Qr directing

the issuance of any warrant contrary to

any provision of this sct shall be voild

and of no binding force or effecty and
county clerk, county treasurer, or

o officer; participating in the la=

suance or t of any such warrant

mlhl.ll'b. 11able therefor upon his officlal
-
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From sll of the rmgom/ it needs no elaboration
t:o reach the conclusion that 1t was the Intentlon of the
Legislature to pass an effective County Budget Law, and
thntthobudpt ghould be made up and completed by the
several county courts at the regular F term of the
sittings of such courts. The penalties in the
‘et by way of denying the right of compensation to offlceras
who refuse to comply with same, as well ss rendering of-
ficials who violate the Act, liable on their officlal bonds,
meke 1t clear that it was the intention of the Leglslature
to provide against any evasion of or deviation from the
plain and striect requirements of the ict.

Ve sre of the opinilon that your county court cannot
now re-budget its expenditures.

However, if in making up the elassification of
expendi tures, the county court ted estlima ted expendltures
in one clasa when, as a matter of law, such expenditures should
have been budgeted in another class, the budget may be re-
vised to the extent of permitting that to be done now which
the law required to be done when the budget was originally
made We

Yours very truly,

GILBERT LAMB
Assistant Attormey General

APPROVED:

ROY WeKITTRICK
Attorney General GL:FE




